

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

IN RE CATTLE AND BEEF ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

Case No. 0:20-cv-01319 JRT-HB

This Document Relates To:  
IN RE DPP BEEF LITIGATION

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT BETWEEN  
DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS AND JBS DEFENDANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**
- II. BACKGROUND ..... 2**
- III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND AGREEMENT..... 4**
- IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS WITHIN THE RANGE OF POSSIBLE APPROVAL..... 6**
  - A. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate ..... 7**
    - 1. The Eighth Circuit Factors Support a Finding That the Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate ..... 11**
  - B. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements for Class Certification at the Settlement Stage..... 12**
    - 1. Numerosity is Easily Satisfied..... 13**
    - 2. There are Common Questions of Law and Fact ..... 14**
    - 3. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of the Class ..... 14**
    - 4. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Represented the Class..... 15**
    - 5. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)..... 16**
    - 6. A Class Action is the Superior Method for Resolving These Claims ..... 17**
- V. NOTICE PLAN..... 18**
  - C. The Court Should Direct Settlement Class Notice to the Class ..... 18**
    - 1. The Proposed Notice Plan Is Robust and Multilayered for Providing the Best Notice Practicable ..... 19**
    - 2. The Form of Plaintiffs’ Proposed Notice Satisfies Rule 23 and Due Process 22**
  - D. Proposed Notice Schedule ..... 25**
- VI. CONCLUSION ..... 26**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alberts v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 399 (D. Minn. 2007) .....	13
<i>Capsolas v. Pasta Res. Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-5595 RLE, 2012 WL 1656920 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2012) .....	10
<i>Dirks v. Clayton Brokerage Co. of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 125 (D. Minn. 1985) .....	14
<i>Dryer v. Nat’l Football League</i> , No. 09-cv-2182-PAM-AJB, 2013 WL 5888231 (D. Minn. 2013) .....	11
<i>Grier v. Chase Manhattan Auto Fin. Co.</i> , No. 99-cv-180, 2000 WL 175126 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2000) .....	8
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	8
<i>In re Centurylink Sales Pracs. &amp; Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 18-296 (MJD/KMM), 2021 WL 3080960, (D. Minn. July 21, 2021) .....	7
<i>In re Control Data Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 116 F.R.D. 216 (D. Minn. 1986) .....	15
<i>In re Employee Benefit Plans Sec. Litig.</i> , Civ. No. 3-92-708, 1993 WL 330595 (D. Minn. June 2, 1993) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	10
<i>In re Michael Milken and Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	10

*In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.*,  
205 F.R.D. at..... 16

*In re Packaged Seafood Antitrust Litigation, No.*,  
15-MD-2670 (S.D. Cal.)..... 9

*In re Select Comfort Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
202 F.R.D. 598 (D. Minn. 2001) ..... 13, 15, 16

*In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
11-MD-2247- ADM-JJK, 2012 WL 2512750 (D. Minn. June 29, 2012) ..... 7

*In re Uponor, Inc. F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 11

*Katun Corp. v. Clarke*,  
484 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 6

*Khoday v. Symantec Corp.*,  
No. 11-180, 2014 WL 1281600 (D. Minn. Mar. 13, 2014)..... 14

*Liddell v. Board of Educ. of the City of St. Louis*,  
126 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 1997) ..... 6

*Lockwood Motors, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.*,  
162 F.R.D. 569 (D. Minn. 1995) ..... 14, 16

*Marshall v. Nat’l Football League*,  
787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir.2015) ..... 11

*Paxton v. Union Nat. Bank*,  
688 F.2d 552, 561-62 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 14

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 7

*Ponce v. Lenovo (United States) Inc.*,  
No. 16-CV-1000 (JNE/JSM), 2017 WL 1093186 (D. Minn. Mar. 23, 2017)..... 10

*Raspberry v. Columbia Cty., Arkansas*,  
No. 16-cv-1074, 2017 WL 3259447 (W.D. Ark. July 31, 2017) ..... 13

*Smith v. United Health Care Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. 00-1163, 2002 WL 192565 (D. Minn. 2002)..... 15

*Van Horn v. Trickey*,  
 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988) ..... 11

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 14

*Welsch v. Gardenbring*,  
 667 F. Supp. 1284 (D. Minn. 1987)..... 8

*White v. Nat’l Football League*,  
 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993)..... 7

*White v. Nat’l Football League*,  
 836 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Minn. 1993)..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) ..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) and (e)(2) ..... 6

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)..... 11

Rule 23(a) and (b)(3) ..... 16

Rule 23(a)(2)..... 12

Rule 23(a)(4)..... 14

Rule 23(b) ..... 11

Rule 23(b)(3) ..... 11, 14, 15

**Other Authorities**

*Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*,  
 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97 (2009)..... 12
